

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity
as Chair of the State Board of Elections,
JEFF CARMON, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the State Board of
Elections, STACY EGGERS IV, in his
official capacity as Member of the State
Board of Elections, KEVIN N. LEWIS,
in his official capacity as Member of the
State Board of Elections, SIOBHAN
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official
capacity as Member of the State Board of
Elections, KAREN BRINSON BELL, in
her official capacity as Executive
Director of the State Board of Elections,

Defendants.

Case No.1:23-cv-00837-WO-JLW

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION6

BACKGROUND7

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT10

 I. The Alliance has standing.....10

 A. The Alliance has associational standing.11

 B. The Alliance has organizational standing.13

 II. The Alliance will likely succeed on the merits of its claims.....14

 A. The 30-Day Residency Requirement violates the VRA.15

 B. The 30-Day Residency Requirement is unconstitutional.....17

 III. Absent injunctive relief, the Alliance’s members will suffer irreparable harm.22

 IV. The public interest and balance of the equities favor granting a preliminary injunction.23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	24
<i>Andrews v. Cody</i> , 327 F. Supp. 793 (M.D.N.C. 1971)	8
<i>Bernstein v. Sims</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2022)	24
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	14, 23, 25
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fisher v. Herseth</i> , 374 F. Supp. 745 (D.S.D. 1974)	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11
<i>Hinnant v. Sebesta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 398 (M.D. Fla. 1973).....	21
<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)	10

<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 22
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	22, 24
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	17, 20
<i>Meyers v. Jackson</i> , 390 F. Supp. 37 (E.D. Ark. 1975).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)	9, 23
<i>Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 272 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	7, 12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10
<i>Willis v. Town Of Marshall, N.C.</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 23

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(2).....15

52 U.S.C. § 10502(a)6

52 U.S.C. § 10502(b)6, 15, 17

52 U.S.C. § 10502(c)6, 15, 17

52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)6, 16

52 U.S.C. § 10502(e)12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54.....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-55(a)6, 8, 12, 16, 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1(a)8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.4(c)(1).....8, 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6(d)6, 8, 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6A6, 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2(b)8

Other Authorities

N.C. Const. art. VI, § 26, 8, 16, 18
